
BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL 

FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING THE 2015-18 
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION 
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (MTIP) TO  MODIFY 
AND/OR ADD NEW PROJECTS AS PART OF THE 
FEBRUARY 2017 FORMAL MTIP AMENDMENT 
FOR BEAVERTON, CLACKAMAS COUNTY, 
DEQ, METRO, PORTLAND,  ODOT, TIGARD, 
AND TRIMET 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

RESOLUTION NO. 17-4774 

Introduced by Chief Operating Officer 
Martha Bennett in concurrence with 
Council President Tom Hughes

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) prioritizes projects 
from the Regional Transportation Plan to receive transportation related funding; and 

WHEREAS, the Joint Policy Advisory Committee on Transportation (JPACT) and the Metro 
Council approved the 2015-18 MTIP on July 31, 2014; and  

WHEREAS, JPACT and the Metro Council must approve any subsequent amendments to add 
new projects or substantially modify existing projects in the MTIP; and  

WHEREAS, the US Department of Transportation has issued new MTIP amendment submission 
rules and definitions for Formal and Administrative amendments; and 

WHEREAS, ODOT requires a scope change and cost increase to their I-405 Fremont Bridge 
Ramps project in Key 19533, plus needs to add the PE phase as a new MTIP project to their US30 Sandy 
River (Troutdale) Bridge, and requires adjusting the scope and cost to their I-84/I-5 Banfield Interchange 
Bridge and Ramps project in Key 18308;  and 

WHEREAS, ODOT approved all three project improvement and STIP amendment needs during 
their October 2016 and February 2017 Oregon Transportation Commission (OTC) meetings and now are 
requesting the required amendments to the MTIP to be completed; and   

WHEREAS, Clackamas County reprogramming action from their SE 172nd Ave – Foster Rd to 
Sunny Side Rd in Key 15389 will allow funding shortfalls to be eliminated in three other projects, SE 
122nd Ave & 132nd  in Key 17881, Sunnyside Rd Adaptive Signal System in Key 18305, and Jennings 
Ave – OR99E to Oatfield Rd; and 

WHEREAS, the city of Portland’s reprogramming action by pulling approved funding from their 
future planned Airport Way Connections ITS project can be used resolve the funding shortfall for their 
Columbia Blvd ITS project and was approved by the TransPort subcommittee; and   

WHEREAS, the city of Beaverton can move forward and implement their OR210 ITS project to 
help reduce congestion and delays on OR210 through this Formal MTIP Amendment; and  

WHEREAS, the city of Tigard can complete the de-federalization for their Main St Phase 2 
project via a fund swap with TriMet and move forward as a locally funded project plus commit some of 
the federal funds to eliminate a funding shortfall with their Fanno Creek Trail project; and  



WHEREAS, TriMet can complete the fund exchange with Tigard and move forward with the 
Surface Transportation Fund (STP) in support of their Preventative Maintenance Program; and 

WHEREAS, Portland's Red Electric Trail project, Springwater Trail Gap project, and Twenties 
Bikeway project will be able to eliminate phase funding shortfalls through this amendment; and 

WHEREAS, the Department of Environmental Quality will be able to implement the purchase 
and installation of advanced exhaust control devices on about 21 buses for the Multnomah 
County David Douglas School District; and 

WHEREAS, the MTIP's financial constraint finding is maintained as the project changes reflect 
lateral funding; and 

WHEREAS, TPAC received their notification and recommended approval on February 24, 2017; 
now therefore 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Metro Council hereby adopts the recommendation of JP ACT on 
March 16, 2017 to formally amend the 2015-18 MTIP to include the February 2017 Formal Amendment 
bundle of eighteen projects requiring changes. 

Ap~ed as to Fonn: 

9=-( 
Alison R. Kean, Metro Attorney 



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 17-4774 
      

Page 1 of 18 
 

2015-18 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Plan Chapter 5 Tables Amendment 
Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and add new projects for the following projects   

Existing programming: I-405: Fremont Bridge Approach Ramps Modular Joint Replacement 

Project Name Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (all 
phases, all 

years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
STATE 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

I-405: 
Fremont 
Bridge 
Approach 
Ramps 
Modular Joint 
Replacement 

Replace 
modular 
joints; brs 
09268B,092
68N,09268S
,08958B,089
58D,08958I 
 

19533 ODOT $5,750,000 
PE 
 
Cons 

NHPP 
 
NHPP 

2016 
 

2018 

$1,383,300 
 

$3,919,350 

$154,050 
 

$330,650 
 $5,750,000 

Totals: $5,302,650 $447,350 $0 $5,750,000 

 
Amended programming: I-405: Fremont Bridge Approach/ Ramps 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (all 
phases, all 

years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
STATE 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

I-405: 
Fremont 
Bridge 
Approach/ 
Ramps 

Replace 
modular 
joints and 
repair decks 

19533 ODOT $21,200,000 
PE 
 
Cons 

NHPP 
 
NHPP 

2016 
 

2018 

$1,890,510 
 

$17,660,130 

$159,490 
 

$1,489,870 
 $21,200,000 

Totals: $19,550,640 $1,649,360 $0 $21,200,000 

Notes:  
1. Fund type code Notes: NHPP = National Highway Performance Program, STATE = State funds 
2. PE = Preliminary Engineering, Cons = Construction phase. 

 
 



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 17-4774 
      

Page 2 of 18 
 

2015-18 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Plan Chapter 5 Tables Amendment 
Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and add new projects for the following projects   

 
Existing programming: None – new project 
 
 
Amended Programming: US 30 Sandy River (Troutdale) Bridge 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (all 
phases, all 

years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
STATE 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

US 30 
Sandy 
River 
(Troutdale) 
Bridge 
 

Complete PE 
phase to 
determine 
permanent 
repair 
strategy with 
Construction 
planned for 
2018 or later 
to bridge  
 

20703 ODOT Not 
Determined PE NHPP  2017 $506,975 $58,025 $0 $565,000 

Totals: $506,975 $58,025 $0 $565,000 

 
Note:  

1. Only PE funding is being added to the project through the February 2017 MTIP Formal Amendment  
2. NHPP = National Highway Performance Program 

  



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 17-4774 
      

Page 3 of 18 
 

2015-18 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Plan Chapter 5 Tables Amendment 
Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and add new projects for the following projects   

 
Existing programming: I-84/I-5: Banfield Interchange Deck Overlay & Bridge Rail Retrofit 

Project Name Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (all 
phases, all 

years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
STATE 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

I-84/I-5: 
Banfield 
Interchange 
Deck Overlay 
& Bridge Rail 
Retrofit 

Concrete 
deck overlay 
& bridge rail 
retrofit; 
bridges 
#08588A & 
08588C 

19531 ODOT $6,570,000 
PE 
 
Cons 

NHPP 
 
NHPP 

2016 
 

2018 

$1,014,420 
 

$5,044,434 

$85,580 
 

$425,566 
 $6,570,000 

Totals: $6,058,854 $511,146 $0 $6,570,000 

 
Amended programming: I-84/I-5: Banfield Interchange Deck Overlay & Bridge Rail Retrofit 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (all 
phases, all 

years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
STATE 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

I-84/I-5: 
Banfield 
Interchange 
Deck 
Overlay & 
Bridge Rail 
Retrofit 

Concrete 
deck overlay 
& bridge rail 
retrofit; 
bridges 
#08588A & 
08588C 

19531 ODOT $8,629,000 
PE 
 
Cons 

NHPP 
 
NHPP 

2016 
 

2018 

$1,018,109 
 

$6,939,555 

$85,891 
 

$585,445 
 $8,629,000 

Totals: $7,957,664 $671,336 $0 $8,629,000 

Note: NHPP = National Highway Performance Program 
 
  



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 17-4774 
      

Page 4 of 18 
 

2015-18 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Plan Chapter 5 Tables Amendment 
Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and add new projects for the following projects   

 
Existing programming: SE 172nd Ave – Foster Rd to Sunnyside Rd 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (all 
phases, all 

years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
Local 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

SE 172nd 
Ave – Foster 
Rd to 
Sunnyside 
Rd 
 

Planning  
phase for a 
planned  five 
lane arterial 
with bike 
lanes and 
sidewalks. 

15389 Clackamas 
County $2,553,553 

Planning 
 
PE 

STP 
 
STP 

2009 
 

2017 

$1,368,554 
 

$922,749 

$156,637 
 

$105,613 
 $2,553,553 

Totals: $2,291,303 $262,250 $0 2,553,553 

 
Amended programming: SE 172nd Ave – Foster Rd to Sunnyside Rd 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (all 
phases, all 

years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
Local 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

SE 172nd 
Ave – Foster 
Rd to 
Sunnyside 
Rd 
 

Planning  
phase for a 
planned  
five lane 
arterial with 
bike lanes 
and 
sidewalks. 

15389 Clackamas 
County $1,525,191 Planning STP 2009 $1,368,554 $156,637  $1,525,191 

Totals: $1,368,558 $156,637 $0 $1,525,191 

Note: STP = Surface Transportation Program funds 
 
 



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 17-4774 
      

Page 5 of 18 
 

 
2015-18 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Plan Chapter 5 Tables Amendment 

Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and add new projects for the following projects   
 
Existing programming: SE 122nd Ave & 132nd Avenue: Sidewalk Connections 

Project Name Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (all 
phases, all 

years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
Local 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

SE 122nd 
Ave & 132nd 
Avenue: 
Sidewalk 
Connections 

Add 
sidewalks  17881 Clackamas 

County $784,000 

PE 
ROW 
Cons 
Cons 

TE 
TAP 
TAP 
TAP-S 

2011 
2015 
2016 
2016 

$144,531 
$233,298 

$10,695 
$219,014 

$16,542 
26,702 
$1,224 

$25,067 

$17,927 
 
 

$89,000 

$784,000 

Totals: $607,538 $69,535 $106,927 $784,000 

 
Amended programming: SE 122nd Ave & 132nd Avenue: Sidewalk Connections 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (all 
phases, all 

years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
Local 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

SE 122nd 
Ave & 
132nd 
Avenue: 
Sidewalk 
Connections 

Add 
sidewalks 17881 Clackamas 

County $1,095,878 

PE 
PE 
PE 
ROW 
Cons 
Cons 
Cons 

TE 
TAP 
STP 
TAP 
TAP 
TAP-S 
STP 

2011 
2011 
2015 
2016 
2016 
2016 
2016 

$144,531 
$25,340 
$30,368 

$233,298 
$10,695 

$219,014 
$304,000 

$16,542 
$2,900 
$3,476 

$26,702 
$1.224 

$25,067 
$34,794 

$17,927 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$1,095,878 

Totals: $967,246 $110,705, $17,927 $1,095,878 

Fund code notes: 
1. TE = Transportation Enhancements funds  TAP = Transportation Alternatives Program funds 
2. TAP-S = State TAP funds    STP = Surface Transportation Program funds 

 



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 17-4774 
      

Page 6 of 18 
 

2015-18 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Plan Chapter 5 Tables Amendment 
Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and add new projects for the following projects   

 
Existing programming: Sunnyside Rd Adaptive Signal System 

Project Name Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (all 
phases, all 

years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
Local 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

Sunnyside Rd 
Adaptive 
Signal System 

Design 
adaptive 
traffic signal 
system and 
transit signal 
priority on 
Sunnyside 
Rd. 

18305 Clackamas 
County $1,007,546 

PE 
 
Cons 

STP 
 
STP 

2014 
 

2017 

$227,507 
 

$657,433 

$26,039 
 

$75,246 

 
 

$21,321 
$1,007,546 

Totals: $884,940 $101,285 $21,321 $1,007,546 

 
Amended programming: Sunnyside Rd Adaptive Signal System 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (all 
phases, all 

years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
Local 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

Sunnyside 
Rd Adaptive 
Signal 
System 

Design 
adaptive 
traffic signal 
system and 
transit signal 
priority on 
Sunnyside 
Rd. 

18305 Clackamas 
County $1,392,098 

PE 
 
Cons 
Cons 

STP 
 
STP 
STP 

2014 
 

2017 
2017 

$227,507 
 

$657,433 
$364,190 

$26,039 
 

$75,246 
$41,683 

 $1,392,098 

Totals: $1,249,130 $142,968 $0 $1,392,098 

Notes: STP = Surface Transportation Program funds 
 



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 17-4774 
      

Page 7 of 18 
 

2015-18 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Plan Chapter 5 Tables Amendment 
Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and add new projects for the following projects   

 
Existing programming: Jennings Ave: OR 99E to Oatfield Rd 

Project Name Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (all 
phases, all 

years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
Local 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

Jennings Ave: 
OR 99E to 
Oatfield Rd 

Construct 
curb tight 
sidewalks 
and bike 
lanes along 
Jennings 
Ave. 

19276 Clackamas 
County $3,790,362 

PE 
 
ROW 
 
Cons 

STP 
 
STP 
 
STP 

2017 
 

2018 
 

2018 

$583,245 
 

$403,785 
 

$2,414,062 

$66,755 
 

$46,215 
 

$276,300 

 $3,790,362 

Totals: $3,401,092 $389,270 $0 $3,790,362 

 
Amended programming: Jennings Ave: OR 99E to Oatfield Rd 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (all 
phases, all 

years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
Local 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

Jennings 
Ave: OR 
99E to 
Oatfield Rd 

Construct 
curb tight 
sidewalks 
and bike 
lanes along 
Jennings 
Ave  

19276 Clackamas 
County $4,040,213 

PE 
 
ROW 
 
Cons 
Cons 

STP 
 
STP 
 
STP 
STP 

2017 
 

2018 
 

2018 
2018 

$583,245 
 

$403,785 
 

$2,414,062 
$224,191 

$66,755 
 

$46,215 
 

$276,300 
$25,660 

 $4,040,213 

Totals: $3,625,283 $414,930 $0 $4,040,213 

Note: STP = Surface Transportation Program funds 
 
 
 



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 17-4774 
      

Page 8 of 18 
 

2015-18 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Plan Chapter 5 Tables Amendment 
Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and add new projects for the following projects   

 
Existing programming: N/NE Columbia Blvd Traffic/Transit Signal Upgrade 

Project Name Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (all 
phases, all 

years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
Local 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

N/NE 
Columbia 
Blvd Traffic/ 
Transit Signal 
Upgrade 

Construct 
upgrade to 
traffic signal 
hardware, 
communicat
ions and 
signal 
timing 

18308 Portland $557,228 

PE 
 
Cons 
 
Other 

STP 
 
STP 
 
STP 

2017 
 

2017 
 

2016 

$82,702 
 

$350,000 
 

$67,298 

$9,466 
 

$40,059 
 

7,703 

 $557,228 

Totals: $500,000 $57,228 $0 $557,228 

 
Amended programming: N/NE Columbia Blvd Traffic/Transit Signal Upgrade 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (all 
phases, all 

years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
Local 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

N/NE 
Columbia 
Blvd Traffic/  
Transit 
Signal 
Upgrade 

Construct 
upgrade to 
traffic signal 
hardware, 
communicat
ions and 
signal 
timing 

18308 Portland $1,225,900 

PE 
PE 
 
Cons 
Cons 
 
Other 

STP 
STP 
 
STP 
STP 
 
STP 

2017 
2017 

 
2017 
2017 

 
2016 

$82,702 
$105,731 

 
$350,000 
$494,269 

 
$67,298 

$9,466 
$12,101 

 
$40,059 
$56,571 

 
$7,703 

 $1,225,900 

Note: Total PE cost increases to $210,000. Total Cons cost increases to $940,899 Total: $1,100,000 $125,900 $0 $1,225,900 

NoteL STP 
 



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 17-4774 
      

Page 9 of 18 
 

 

2015-18 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Plan Chapter 5 Tables Amendment 
Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and add new projects for the following projects   

 
Existing programming: None 
 
Amended programming: OR210: SW Scholls Ferry Rd to SW Hall Blvd ITS Project  

Project 
Name 

Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (all 
phases, all 

years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
Local 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

OR210: SW 
Scholls 
Ferry Rd to 
SW Hall 
Blvd ITS 
project 

Implement 
an Adaptive 
Signal 
control 
Technology 
(ASCT) to 
help reduce 
congestion 
and delays 

TBD Beaverton $836,097 

PE 
 
Cons 
 
Other 

STP 
 
STP 
 
STP 

2017 
 

2018 
 

2017 

$134,595 
 

$305,082 
 

$310,466 

$15,505 
 

$34,918 
 

$35,534 

 $836,097 

Other phase = ConOps Total: $750,143 $85,957 $0 $836,100 

 
 
 
  



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 17-4774 
      

Page 10 of 18 
 

2015-18 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Plan Chapter 5 Tables Amendment 
Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and add new projects for the following projects   

 
Existing programming: Transportation System Management & Operations (FY 2016) 

Project Name Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total 

Project 
Cost (all 

phases, all 
years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
Local 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

Transportation 
System 
Management 
& Operations 
(FY 2016) 

TSMO 
funding 
source bucket 
for ITS 
related 
projects 

19287 Metro $1,154,695 Other STP 2017 $1,035,838 $118,857  $1,154,695 

Totals: $1,035,838 $118,857 $0 $1,154,695 

 
Amended programming: Transportation System Management & Operations (FY 2016) 

Project Name Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total 

Project 
Cost (all 

phases, all 
years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
Local 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

Transportation 
System 
Management 
& Operations 
(FY 2016) 

TSMO 
funding 
source bucket 
for ITS 
related 
projects 

19287 Metro $0       $0 

Totals: $0 $0 $0 $0 

Note:   
1. The starting funding is based on the programming levels that will result after a TSMO fund draw is completed through n administrative amendment to 

establish the Regional TSMO Program 2016 occurring during February 2017 as well.  
2. The fund draws for Portland’s Columbia Blvd ITS project and Beaverton’s OR210 ITS project exhausts all funding from this bucket. The bucket will be 

removed as part of the 2018 MTIP Update. 



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 17-4774 
      

Page 11 of 18 
 

2015-18 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Plan Chapter 5 Tables Amendment 
Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and add new projects for the following projects   

 
Existing programming: Transportation System Management & Operations (FY 2017) 

Project Name Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (all 
phases, all 

years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
Local 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

Transportatio
n System 
Management 
& Operations 
(FY 2017) 

TSMO 
funding 
source 
bucket for 
ITS related 
projects 

19288 Metro 1,427,718 Other STP 2017 $1,281,091 $146,627  $1,427,718 

Totals: $1,281,091 $146,627 $0 $1,427,718 

 
 
Amended Programming Transportation System Management & Operations (FY 2017) 
Amended 
program

ming: 
Project 
Name 

Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (all 
phases, all 

years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
Local 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

Transportati
on System 
Management 
& 
Operations 
(FY 2017) 

TSMO 
funding 
source 
bucket for 
ITS related 
projects 

19288 ODOT $1,077,598 Other STP 2017 $966,929 $110,669  $1,077.598 

Totals: $966,929 $110,669 $0 $1,077,598 

Note: The funding reduction reflects the fund draws for Portland’s Columbia Blvd IST project and Beaverton’s OR210 ITS project. 
 
  
 
 



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 17-4774 
      

Page 12 of 18 
 

2015-18 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Plan Chapter 5 Tables Amendment 
Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and add new projects for the following projects   

 
Existing programming: Main Street Phase 2: Rail Corridor to Scoffins (Tigard) 

Project Name Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (all 
phases, all 

years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
Local 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

Main Street 
Phase 2: Rail 
Corridor to 
Scoffins 
(Tigard) 

Green street 
retrofit, 
pedestrian 
amenities, 
street lights 

17757 Tigard $2,225,000 

PE 
 
ROW 
 
Cons 
Cons 

STP 
 
STP 
 
STP 
Other 

2017 
 

2018 
 

2018 
2018 

$400,000 
 

$150,000 
 

$684,424 
 

$45,782 
 

$17,168 
 

$78,335 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$849,291 

$2,225,000 

Totals: $5,302,650 $ $0 $2,225,000 

 
Amended programming: Main Street Phase 2: Rail Corridor to Scoffins (Tigard) 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (all 
phases, all 

years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
Local 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

Street Phase 
2: Rail 
Corridor to 
Scoffins 
(Tigard) 

Green street 
retrofit, 
pedestrian 
amenities, 
street lights 

17757 Tigard $2,225,000 

PE 
 
ROW 
 
Cons 

 

2017 
 

2018 
 

2018 

$0 
 

$0 
 

$0 

 
 
 

$445,782 
 

$167,168 
 

$1,612,050 

$2,225,000 

Totals: $0 $0 $2,225,000 $2,225,000 

Notes: 
1. As part of the fund swap with TriMet, Tigard agrees to provide TriMet $533,000 of STP in exchange of $533,000 of local fund for TriMet. 
2. The remaining federal STP funds are being committed to Tigard’s Fanno Creek Trail project in Key 19327. The STP will be swapped out with Metro 

CMAQ enabling CMAQ funds to remain on the Fanno Creek project. The STP then returns to the Metro MTIP Financial Plan 
 
 



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 17-4774 
      

Page 13 of 18 
 

2015-18 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Plan Chapter 5 Tables Amendment 
Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and add new projects for the following projects   

 
Existing programming: Fanno Creek Trail – Woodard Park Bonita/85th Ave to Tualatin Bridge 

Project Name Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (all 
phases, all 

years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
Local 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

Fanno Creek 
Trail – 
Woodard 
Park 
Bonita/85th 
Ave to 
Tualatin 
Bridge 

The project 
will 
construct 4 
sections of 
the Fanno 
Creek Trail 

19327 Tigard $4,847,877 
PE 
 
Cons 

CMAQ 
 
CMAQ 

2017 
 

2017 

$700,000 
 

$3,650,000 

$80,118 
 

$417,759 
 $4,847,877 

Totals: $4,350,000 $497,877 $0 $4,847,877 

 
Amended programming: Fanno Creek Trail – Woodard Park Bonita/85th Ave to Tualatin Bridge 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (all 
phases, all 

years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
Local 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

Fanno Creek 
Trail – 
Woodard 
Park 
Bonita/85th 
Ave to 
Tualatin 
Bridge 

The project 
will 
construct 4 
sections of 
the Fanno 
Creek Trail 

19327 Tigard $4,905,187 

PE 
PE 
 
ROW 
 
Cons 

CMAQ 
STP 
 
CMAQ 
 
CMAQ 

2017 
2017 

 
2018 

 
2018 

$1,100,000 
$51,424 

 
$250,000 

 
$3,000,000 

$125,900 
$5,886 

 
$28,614 

 
$343,363 

 $4,905,187 

Totals: $4,401,424 $503,763 $0 $4,905,187 

 
  



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 17-4774 
      

Page 14 of 18 
 

 
 
 

2015-18 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Plan Chapter 5 Tables Amendment 
Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and add new projects for the following projects   

 
Existing programming: None 
 
Amended programming: Tigard FS for Prevent Maint – FY18 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (all 
phases, all 

years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
Local 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

Tigard FS 
for Prevent 
Maint – FY 
18 

The project 
represents 
the federal 
funds 
TriMet will 
receive from 
Tigard’s 
Main St 
Phase 2 
project in 
Key 17757 

TBD TriMet $594,004 Other STP 2018 $533,000 $61,004  $594,004 

Totals: $533,000 $61,004 $0 $594,004 

 
 
  



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 17-4774 
      

Page 15 of 18 
 

 

2015-18 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Plan Chapter 5 Tables Amendment 
Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and add new projects for the following projects   

 
Existing programming: Red Electric Trail – SW Berta – SW Vermont 

Project Name Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (all 
phases, all 

years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
Local 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

Red Electric 
Trail – SW 
Berta – SW 
Vermont 

Provide  
peds and 
cyclists with 
an off-street 
trail, and on-
street bike 
blvd with 
sidewalks 

17268 Portland $3,113,250 

PE 
PE 
ROW 
Cons 
Cons 

CMAQ 
STP 
STP 
STP 
CMAQ 

2014 
2014 
2016 
2017 
2017 

$389,413 
$187,231 
$180,360 

$15,800 
$1,359,410 

$44,570 
$21,429 
$20,643 

$1,808 
$155,591 

 
 
 
 

$736,995 

$3,113,250 

Totals: $2,132,214 $244,041 $736,995 $3,113,250 

 
Amended programming: Red Electric Trail – SW Berta – SW Vermont 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (all 
phases, all 

years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
Local 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

Red Electric 
Trail – SW 
Berta – SW 
Vermont 

Provide  
peds and 
cyclists with 
an off-street 
trail, and on-
street bike 
blvd with 
sidewalks 

17268 Portland $3,991,292 

PE 
PE 
 
Cons 
Cons 
Cons 

CMAQ 
STP 
 
STP 
STP 
CMAQ 

2014 
2014 

 
2017 
2017 
2017 

$389,413 
$187,231 

 
$180,360 

$15,800 
$1,359,410 

$44,570 
$21,429 

 
$20,643 

$1,808 
155,591 

$253,271 
 
 

$1,361,766 
 
 

$3,991,292 

Totals: $2,132,214 $244,041 $1,615,037 $3,991,292 

 



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 17-4774 
      

Page 16 of 18 
 

 

2015-18 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Plan Chapter 5 Tables Amendment 
Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and add new projects for the following projects   

 
Existing programming: Springwater Trail Gap: SE Umatilla - SE 13th Ave 

Project Name Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (all 
phases, all 

years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
Local 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

Springwater 
Trail Gap: SE 
Umatilla - SE 
13th Ave 

Construct a 
trail to close 
the existing 
gap in the 
trail sections 

18416 Portland $1,278,581 

PE 
ROW 
UR 
Cons 

CMAQ 
CMAQ 
CMAQ 
CMAQ 

2014 
2016 
2016 
2016 

$205,482 
$8,987 

$154,336 
778,480 

$23,518 
$1,027 

$17,664 
$89,101 

 
 
 

 

$1,278,581 

Totals: $1,147,271 $131,310 $0 $1,278,581 

 
Amended programming: Springwater Trail Gap: SE Umatilla - SE 13th Ave 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost (all 
phases, all 

years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
Local 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

Springwater 
Trail Gap: 
SE Umatilla 
- SE 13th 
Ave 

Construct a 
trail to close 
the existing 
gap in the 
trail sections 

18416 Portland $1,838,581 

PE 
PE 
UR 
Cons 
Cons 

CMAQ 
HPP 
CMAQ 
CMAQ 
HPP 

2014 
2014 
2016 
2017 

$205,482 
88,000 

$44,865 
$896,924 
$256,364 

$23,518 
$22,000 

$5,135 
$102,657 

$64,091 

 
 
 

$129,545 

$1,838,581 

Totals: $1,491,635 $217,401 $129,545 $1,838,581 

Notes: 
1. UR phase = Utility Relocation 
2. CMAQ = Federal Congestion Mitigation Air Quality (CMAQ) improvement funds 
3. HPP = Federal High Priority Program earmark funds 

 



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 17-4774 
      

Page 17 of 18 
 

 
2015-18 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Plan Chapter 5 Tables Amendment 

Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and add new projects for the following projects   
 
Existing programming: Twenties Bikeway: NE Lombard - SE Crystal Springs 

Project Name Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total 

Project 
Cost (all 

phases, all 
years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
Local 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

Twenties 
Bikeway: NE 
Lombard - SE 
Crystal 
Springs 

Bicycle 
boulevard 
improvements  

17267 Portland $4,135,118 
PE 
ROW 
Cons 

STP 
STP 
STP 

2013 
2017 
2016 

$775,504 
$44,865 

1,266,575 

$88,760 
$5,135 

$144,965 

 
 

$1,809,314 
$4,135,118 

Totals: $2,086,944 $238,860 $1,809.314 $4,135,118 

 
Amended programming: Twenties Bikeway: NE Lombard - SE Crystal Springs 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total 

Project 
Cost (all 

phases, all 
years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
Local 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

Twenties 
Bikeway: 
NE Lombard 
- SE Crystal 
Springs 

Bicycle 
boulevard 
improvements 

17267 Portland $4,099,733 

PE 
Cons 
Cons 
Cons 

STP 
STP 
STP 
STP 

2013 
2016 
2016 
2016 

$775,504 
$44,865 

1,266,575 
$10,906 

$88,760 
$5,135 

$144,965 
$1,248 

$14,615 
 
 

$1,747,160 

$4,099,733 

Totals: $2,097,850 $240,108 $1,761,775 $4,099,733 

Notes: STP = Surface transportation Program funds 
 
 
 



Exhibit A to Resolution No. 17-4774 
      

Page 18 of 18 
 

 
 
2015-18 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Plan Chapter 5 Tables Amendment 

Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and add new projects for the following projects   
 
 Existing programming: None - New Project 
 
Amended Programming: School Bus Engine Emission Reduction 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Description 

ODOT 
Key # 

Lead 
Agency 

Estimated 
Total 

Project 
Cost (all 

phases, all 
years) 

Project 
Phase 

Fund 
Type 

Program 
Year 

Federal 
Funding 

Minimum 
Local 
Match 

Other 
(Local 

Overmatch) 
Funds 

Total 
Funding 

School Bus 
Engine  
Emission 
Reduction 

The project will 
purchase and 
install advanced 
exhaust control 
devices on 
about 21 buses 
for the 
Multnomah 
County David 
Douglas School 
District 

17274 DEQ $380,000 Other CMAQ 2017 $340,974 $39,026  $380,000 

Totals: $340,974 $39,026 $0 $380,000 

Note: CMAQ = Congestion Mitigation Air Quality improvement funds 
 
 
 



Staff Report to Resolution 17-4774 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING THE 2015-18 METROPOLITAN 
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (MTIP) TO  MODIFY AND/OR ADD 
NEW PROJECTS AS PART OF THE FEBRUARY 2017 FORMAL MTIP AMENDMENT 
FOR BEAVERTON, CLACKAMAS COUNTY, DEQ, METRO, PORTLAND,  ODOT, 
TIGARD, AND TRIMET 
 
 
Date:  March 17, 2017    Prepared by:  Ken Lobeck, 503-797-1785 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
February 2017 Bundled Formal MTIP Amendment 
 
This Formal MTIP amendment involves multiple projects which require significant funding 
changes and scope changes, or are new projects being added to the MTIP. 
 
Staff is requesting Metro Council approval of Resolution 17-4774 to allow the projects and 
their required changes as part of the Formal MTIP Amendment to be approved in the 
2015-18 MTIP.  
 
The February 2017 Formal Amendment contains a total of 18 projects with changes that require 
them to be processed as a formal MTIP amendment under FHWA’s new STIP /MTIP 
Amendment guidance. This resolution reflects a new approach to bundle multiple projects 
together as part of a single amendment.  Each month Metro normally will plan for a possible 
Formal and Administrative amendment to be developed processed and submitted for approval.  
 
The advantage of this approach enables ODOT and/or USDOT the ability to review and approve 
multiple project amendments at one time. It also allows one resolution to cover the entire 
amendment rather than creating one for each project. FHWA requested Metro begin adopting 
this approach as a way to improve MTIP amendment processing efficiency. 
 
One exception exists for Emergency Relief mitigation projects that do not change function or 
location will be submitted independently as a priority to save time. If the requested project 
amendment situation, it will be process independently from the bundled approach.  
 
Summary of FHWA’s New Amendment Guidance: 
 
FHWA’s new MTIP amendment guidance eliminates most exceptions to Formal MTIP 
Amendments as currently stated in Chapter 6 of the approved 2015-18 MTIP. The majority of 
project changes will trigger a Formal MTIP amendment if their proposed changes result in one or 
more of following as shown on the table on the next page. A key change to Metro’s past 
amendment rules and policies are the impact of cost changes to the project. Previously, there was 
no limit to a project cost change that triggered a Formal amendment. Now, based on Section 3, 
project cost changes will have significant limits for the change to be processed as an 



Staff Report to Resolution 17-4774 
 

Administrative amendment. The rules listed on the Amendment are now active and will be used 
to determine all future types of MTIP and STIP amendments. 
 

 
 
THE FEBRUARY 2017 FORMAL MTIP AMENDMENT BUNDLE: 
 
As part of the February 2017 Formal MTIP Amendment Bundle, all included projects were 
reviewed against the usual seven MTIP Amendment review factors that included: 

 Project eligibility/proof of funding commitment and verification 
 RTO consistency review 
 RTP goals consistency 



Staff Report to Resolution 17-4774 
 

 Amendment type determination; Formal or Administrative 
 Air conformity review 
 Fiscal constraint verification 
 MPO responsibilities completion 

 
All included projects are compliant with the seven review factors with one exception. ODOT’s 
new US30 Sandy River (Troutdale) Bridge project is not in the current financially constrained 
RTP. However, as only the Preliminary Engineering (PE) funding is being added, it can be added 
via a Formal amendment to the MTIP. Right-of Way (ROW) and/or Construction phase funding 
can’t be added to the MTIP until the full project is in the approved financially constrained RTP. 
ODOT has been advised to ensure they add the project to the 2018 RTP through the upcoming 
2018 RTP project solicitation.  
 
A summary of the projects included in the February 2017 Formal Amendment Bundle includes 
the following: 
 

1. ODOT: 3 Projects 
 

a. Key 19533. I-405: Fremont Bridge Approach/Ramps: 
i. There was a failure in the bridge deck of the Fremont Bridge. This resulted 

in a lane closure on the bridge and an emergency repair of the hole in the 
deck. The proposal is to increase the scope of an existing joint repair 
project on the bridge to add repair work for the bridge deck. 

ii. The amendment reflects a major scope change to repair bridge deck. 
iii. The cost increase is from $5.7 million to $21.2 million. 
iv. The Oregon Transportation Commission (OTC) approval the request 

during their October 2016 meeting. 
 

b. New Project. US30 Sandy River (Troutdale) Bridge: 
i.  The Sandy River (Troutdale) bridge, (Bridge 02019), on U.S. 30 at mile 

point 0.03, is a truss bridge built in 1912 and is listed as a National 
Historic landmark. The timber sidewalk planks that were placed in 1999 
have areas of advanced to severe deterioration. In 2016, the Major Bridge 
Maintenance program funded a temporary repair that placed plywood over 
the sidewalk so that it could remain in service until a permanent repair can 
be installed. Replacing the deteriorated timber sidewalk will ensure that 
pedestrians can continue to use this bridge safely. 

ii. PE phase funding is being added in amount of $565,000 total to develop 
the final repair requirements. 

iii. The project is not in the current constrained RTP. However, the PE phase 
can be added to the MTIP without any issues. ODOT has been advised to 
ensure they add the project to the RTP as part of the upcoming 2018 RTP 
Project Solicitation. 

iv. Construction funds are planned to be added later (Target is FY2018). 
v. OTC approval during February 2017 meeting. 

 



Staff Report to Resolution 17-4774 
 

c. Key 19531. I-84/I-5 Banfield Interchange Deck Overlay & Bridge Rail 
Retrofit: 

i. The project adds two more ramps for rehabilitation as part of the planned 
interchange rehab project This project will retrofit the deficient bridge 
rails on bridges 08588A, 08588B, and 08588C with rails that meet safety 
standards, and place a concrete overlay on the decks to increase the 
friction and reduce vehicle impacts.  The overlay will add a protective 
layer to preserve the decks and seal the cracks.  Bridge 08588D will 
receive a deck seal to prevent water penetrating the deck. 

ii. The amendment represents a scope change to project with a cost increase 
needed improvements from two ramps to all four ramps. 

iii. Adds $2 million to project resulting significant cost increase of 31.3%. 
iv. OTC approval during February 2017 meeting. 

 
2. Clackamas County: 4 Projects 

 
a. The four projects, Keys 15389, and 17881, 18305, and 19276 initially were 

considered eligible to be processed as an Administrative amendment. A two week 
public period was completed and the projects were ready to be submitted to 
ODOT-Salem for approval. During development, Metro received additional 
feedback from FHWA concerning interpretations related to the formal and 
administrative amendment guidance. Bottom line: All four projects must be 
submitted as a Formal amendment due to their individual cost changes with three 
exceeding the new 20% cost change rule. 
 

b. The projects have been added to the February 2017 Formal amendment bundle 
and include the following projects: 
 

i. Key 15389. SE 172nd Ave- Foster Rd to Sunnyside Rd: 
1. The project funded project development activities which are now 

completed and was proposed to be a five lane arterial with bike 
lanes and sidewalks. 

2. Deprograms $922,749 of STP from the PE phase and reprograms 
the funds to Keys 17881, 18305, and 19268. 

3. The cost change to the $2.2 million plus project = a 36% change. 
4. Project development activities are complete, but PE and 

implementation phases will not proceed. Project is effectively 
completed and will be removed during the 2018 MTIP Update. 
 

ii. Key 17881. SE 122nd Ave & 132nd Ave - Sidewalk Connections: 
1. The project will add sidewalks. 
2. $334,368 of STP from Key 15389 is added to PE and construction. 
3. $25,340 of the last Metro Contingency TAP funds are also added 

to the PE phase 
4. PE and Construction phase funding shortfalls eliminated. 
5. Cost increase to this $1 million plus project = $35%.  



Staff Report to Resolution 17-4774 
 

 
iii. Key 18305: Sunnyside Adaptive Signal System. 

1. The project will design an adaptive traffic signal system and transit 
signal priority on Sunnyside Rd. 

2. The amendment adds $364,190 of STP and match from Key 
15389. to construction phase to plug phase funding gap. 

3. Cost change to this $1 million plus project = 27%. 
 

iv. Key 19276: Jennings Ave: OR99E to Oatfield Rd. 
1. The project will construct curb tight sidewalks and bike lanes 

along Jennings Ave between OR 99E (McLoughlin Blvd) and 
Oatfield Rd. 

2. The amendment adds $224,191 of STP from Key 15389 to 
construction phase to plug phase funding shortfall. 

3. Cost change to this $3.7 million project = 6.6%, but still must be 
processed with project bundle. 

   
3. Portland: 1 Project. 

 
a. Key18308: N/NE Columbia Blvd Traffic/Transit Signal Upgrade (ITS 

Project). 
i. The project will construct upgrade to traffic signal hardware, 

communications and signal timing on Columbia Blvd. 
ii. The project experienced significant cost increases due to ADA compliance 

requirements. 
iii. Portland decided to cannibalize another approved Portland ITS project, 

Airport Way Connections, in the approved TSMO bucket to backfill the 
Columbia Blvd shortfall. 

iv. The amendment will reprogram $600,000 of STP and match approved 
from the Airport Way Connections ITS project (and required match) to 
Key 18308. 

v. The project cost increases from $557,227 to $1,225,900 to cover a PE and 
construction phase funding shortfall. 

vi. The cost change equals 120% increase to the project total cost which 
exceeds the administrative amendment limit of 30% for projects between 
$500,000 to $1 million dollars.   

vii. The reprogramming request was also approved by TransPort 
subcommittee. 

 
4. City of Beaverton: 1 Project. 

 
a. New Beaverton OR210: SW Scholls Ferry Rd to SW Hall Blvd ITS project. 

i. Through this project the city of Beaverton will implement Adaptive Signal 
Control Technologies (ASCT) that can adjust traffic signal to actual 
conditions to help Scholls Ferry Rd reduce significant congestion and 
delays due to variable and unpredictable traffic demands. 



Staff Report to Resolution 17-4774 
 

ii. Approved TSMO project. 
iii. Remaining $435,838 from the FY 2016 TSMO bucket (Key 19287) of 

STP plus $314,162 of STP funds from the FY 2017 TSMO bucket (Key 
19288) will be reprogrammed to Beaverton’s new ITS project in FY 2017. 

 
5. Metro: 2 Projects  

    
a. Transportation System Management and Operations Program  TSMO 

Project Grouping Bucket adjustments (for Portland and Beaverton) 
Note: The TSMO FY 2017 project grouping buckets contain the master funding 
earmarked for approved ITS projects supporting the TSMO goals. The approved 
projects undergo preliminary project development to determine require scope and 
costs. When the scope is ready, they are removed from the TSMO bucket and 
programmed as stand-alone projects. Based on Portland’s Columbia Blvd ITS 
project and Beaverton, the February Formal Amendment includes the funding 
adjustments to the TSMO buckets. Reductions will occur to Keys 19287 and 
19288. Key 19287 will be reduced to $0 as a result of bucket draws. 

 
6. Tigard: 2 projects. 

 
a. Key  17757 - Main St Ph 2: Rail Corridor – Scoffins (Tigard) 

i. This project is a Green street retrofit with pedestrian amenities, and street 
light improvements. 

ii. The amendment de-federalizes project by removing $1,234,424 of STP 
and replacing with local funds. 

iii. $701,424 of STP will be reprogrammed to Tigard’s Fanno Creek Trail 
project in Key 19327. 

iv. The amendment includes a $533,000 STP transfer to TriMet in exchange 
for local funds for the Main Street project. 

v. As a de-federalized project can progress faster and allows federal funding 
to backfill and existing funding shortage to the Fanno Creek project in 
Key 19327. 
 

b. Key 19327: Fanno Creek Trail - Woodard Park Bonita/85th Ave to Tualatin 
Bridge: 

i. The project intends to construct four sections of the Fanno Creek Trail 
from Woodard Park to Bonita Road and 85th Avenue to Tualatin River 
Bridge in Tigard. 

ii. The project will receive $702,424 of STP from the Main Street project 
(Key 17757) 

iii. $650,000 of the available STP is swapped with available CMAQ funds 
iv. The CMAQ $650,000 over programming issue is resolved. Total 

authorized CMAQ is not correctly at $3,650,000. 
v. $51,424 of STP remains available and is committed to the PE phase.  

vi. The PE phase significantly increases to prevent a phase funding shortfall. 



Staff Report to Resolution 17-4774 
 

vii. The overall net change in the total project cost as a result of the 
amendment is only 1.1%     

 
 

7. TriMet: 1 Project. 
 

a. New: Tigard FS for Prevent Maint - FY18  
i. This project represents the federal fund portion from Tigard’s Main Street 

project Key 17757 that is being de-federalized and swapped with TriMet 
local funds. 

ii. TriMet is providing $533,000 of local funds to Tigard in exchange for 
$533,000 of federal STP. 

iii. For accounting purposes and to enable TriMet to flex-transfer the STP to 
FTA without issues, the federal exchange portion is programmed as a 
separate stand-alone project in the MTIP. 
 

8. Portland Part Two: 3 Previously Submitted Project Amendments. 
 

a. Key 17268: Red Electric Trail – SW Berta – SW Vermont.  
i. The project will provide east-west route for pedestrians and cyclists in SW 

Portland with an off-street trail, and on-street bike boulevard with 
sidewalks, and potentially a widened off-street sidewalk around SW 
Bertha Blvd. 

ii. This project was initially submitted to be amended to plug a significant 
funding shortfall back last October 2016 to the PE and Constructions 
phases. Due to the STIP Update, the amendment review was delayed until 
December. At that time, the new STIP/MTIP Amendment rules were now 
the law of the land. 

iii. The funding changes reflect a 22% cost increase which under the new 
amendment rules requires a formal amendment. 

iv. The project is now being re-submitted as part of the February 2017 Formal 
MTIP Amendment 
 

b. Key 18416: Springwater Trail Gap – SE Umatilla to SE 13th Ave. 
i. The project will construct a trail to close the existing gap in the trail 

sections. 
ii. The project was submitted in early November 2016 and now is being re-

submitted again for the same reason as Red Electric. 
iii. The latest project costs as determined by the project engineer were 

significantly more than the early estimates used to program the project. 
The project estimate was off by almost $600,000 for both PE and the 
Construction phase. 

iv. This project was awarded a High Priority Program (HPP) earmark back in 
2013. A review of the earmark expended across other projects determined 
additional HPP was still available. Extensive discussions between ODOT, 



Staff Report to Resolution 17-4774 
 

Metro, and Portland determined an additional $344,364 was available for 
the project.   

v. Through a complex fund leveraging exercise and with the added HPP, 
Portland Parks will be able to salvage the project and move forward for 
implementation in 2017. 

 
c. Key 17267: Twenties Bikeway – NE Lombard to SE Crystal Springs 

i. The project will provide 6.9 miles of bicycle boulevard improvements 
running north-to-south, routed along the Northeast and Southeast Twenties 
blocks as through movements permit. 

ii. The project amendment was originally submitted in early December 2016, 
but approval was denied until it completed a formal amendment with a 
public notification process. 

iii. The amendment plugs a small PE phase funding shortfall with local funds. 
iv. The ROW phase was not required and is eliminated with the funding 

shifted to the construction phase. 
 

9. Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ): 1 project 
 

a. Key 17274: School Bus Engine Emission Reduction 
i. The project will include the purchase and installation of advanced exhaust 

control devices on about 21 buses for the Multnomah County David 
Douglas School District 

ii. Technically, the project is a new project being re-added to the MTIP. The 
original version could not progress and the project was significantly down-
scoped. 

iii. It was submitted in early December and thought it would be reviewed 
under the old amendment rules allowing it to be added administratively. 

iv. However, a review by ODOT determined it must follow the new rules. 
v. As new project, it requires a formal MTIP amendment. 

 
SUMMARY 
 
As part of the Formal MTIP Amendment all included projects are completing a required 30-day 
public notification/public comment opportunity. Projects are posted for comment on Metro’s 
MTIP webpage reflecting the before and after programming actions. The comment period 
opened on February 17, 2017 and will continue until March 24, 2017. All comments reviewed 
are reviewed and replies are provided if required.  
 
Staff is seeking approval of this Formal MTIP amendment to enable the impacted agencies the 
ability to move forward with the phase of their project. Without the amendment approval, fund 
obligations won’t be able to occur, changes in finding levels won’t happen, new projects can’t be 
added, the project notice to proceed won’t occur, required reimbursements can’t occur, etc.  
 



Staff Report to Resolution 17-4774 
 

Staff will complete the MTIP programming action upon final approval from the Metro Council 
and monitor subsequent required approvals up and through USDOT for final inclusion in the 
MTIP/STIP. The programming summary is shown in Exhibit A to the Resolution 17-4774.  
 
Approval Actions and Status: 

- TPAC: Approval: February 24, 2017. 
- JPACT Approval: March 16, 2017.  
 

 
ANALYSIS/INFORMATION 
 

1. Known Opposition: None known at this time. 
 

2. Legal Antecedents: Amends the 2015-2018 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement 
Program adopted by Metro Council Resolution 14-4532 on July 31, 2014 (For The 
Purpose of Adopting the Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program for the 
Portland Metropolitan Area). 
 

3. Anticipated Effects: Enables the projects to obligate and expend awarded federal funds. 
 

4. Budget Impacts: None 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Staff recommends the approval of Resolution 17-4774.  
 
Attachments: None 
 
 


	Resolution No. 17-4774
	Exhibit A
	Staff Report

